IN THE COJNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COUNTY.

In the Matter of Locating and Establishing a County Road from the Oregon-Washington Highway, near Adams, Oregon, southeasterly up Spring Hollow to the head of Thorn Hollow to connect with County road No 750 at a point near Thorn Hollow Station on the O.W.R. & N Co's. railroad inxXxx Tp 3 N. R. 34 E.W.M, Tp 3 N. R. 35 E.W.M and Tp 2 N. R. 35 E.W.M, in Umatilla County, Oregon, same being designated as County Road No 865.

Now on this day this matter coming on to be heard upon the report of the Board of County "oad Viewers, heretofore instructed to view and report upon said proposed road, and said report having been public read on two different days of the same term of court, to-wit: having been publicly read the first time on June 2nd 1926 and publicly read the second time on June 7th, 1926, and is now up for final hearing, and the Court finds that no objection or exceptions are on file against said road or report, and said Board of viewers, finds that said road as laid out would be a practicable and necessary one and a benefit to the general public, and recomended that said road be opened and established as a county road of Umatilla County, Oregon.

Said Board further finds that the owners of the land through which said road is to be laid out and established will be rendered less valuable, by reason of its establishment, as follows:

$S_2^{1}SE_4^{1}NE_4^{1}$ Sec 5 T 2 N R 35 EWM,	Rufus Wolfe	\$6.30
$SW_4^1NW_4^1$ Sec 4 Tp 2 N. R [•] 25 EWM,	Florence Boos	33.00
Lot 4, Sec 4 Tp 2 N. R. 35 EWM, SE ¹ / ₂ SE ¹ / ₄ Sec 32 Tp 3 N R 35 EWM,	Florence Ross Virgil N Sherburn	21.00 48.50 & fence
N ¹ ₂ SE ¹ ₄ Sec 32 Tp 3 N.R. 35 EWM,	Martha Wak Wak	68.20
W2NW4 Sec 33 Tp 3 N.R. 35 EWM,	Pershing Sams	33.40
NE-NW: Sec 33 Tp 3 N.R.35 EWM,	Penatalakats	10.70
SEISWI Sec 28 Tp 3 N.R.35 EWM,	John S.Sams,	21.80
NE4SW4 Sec 28 Tp 3 N.R. 35 EWM,	Pacoopspum	25.40
SW1 NE1 Sec 28 T.3 N.R. 35 EWM,	Youngchief,	12.00
EZNWA Sef 28 Tp 3 N R 35 EWM,	Welatatsami	615.00 & fence
S1NE4 Sec 20 Tp 3 N.R. 35 EWM,	Lakempt,	424.50 & fence
E2NW4 Sec 19 Tp 3 N.R. 35 E.W.M	Wenix,	280.50 & fence

IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY ORDERED that said report of the Board of County Hoad Viewers, be approved, that said road be established and declared a public highway of Umatilla County, Oregon, and that the width of said roadway or right of way be a strip of land sixty feet wide, being thirty feet wide on each side of its centerline, excepting through, over and across the SW2 of the NW4 of Section 4 Tp 2 N. R. 35 E.W.M, where the roadway or right of way, shall be a strip of land eighty feet in width, being forty feet on each side of its center line.

It is further ordered that the Clerk of this Court be instructed to draw warrants to pay the newessary expenses of viewing said road and to draw warrant to pay such damages as are herewith awarded by the Board of viewers.

Dated this 8th day of June, 1926.

La Schamer County Judge

De Bean County Commissioner,

Optalit. County Commissioner.